
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY 6TH NOVEMBER 2013 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), M. A. Sherrey (Deputy 
Leader), D. W. P. Booth, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and 
M. J. A. Webb 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 

25th September 2013 and 2nd October 2013 (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 19th September 2013 
(Pages 13 - 20) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 14th 
October 2013 (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  

 
6. Minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 

Committee held on 26th September 2013 (Pages 25 - 34) 
 
(a) to receive and note the minutes 
(b) to consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

7. List of Local Heritage Assets (Pages 35 - 48) 



- 2 - 

 
8. Bromsgrove Town Centre -Public Realm Improvements (Pages 49 - 52) 

 
9. The Cross Inn, Finstall - Application for Inclusion on Register of Assets of 

Community Value (Pages 53 - 60) 
 

10. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
29th October 2013 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER 2013 AT 4.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and 
M. J. A. Webb 

  

  

 Officers:  Mr K. Dicks, Ms J. Pickering, Mrs S. Sellers, Ms S. Morgan and 
Ms R. Cole 

 
 

38/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D. W. P. Booth and M. 
A. Sherrey 
 

39/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

40/13 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2012/2013  
 
The Cabinet considered the Audit Findings Report 2012/2013 together with 
the draft letter of representation. The Leader welcomed Mr P. Jones and Ms Z. 
Thomas from Grant Thornton to the meeting.  
 
Mr Jones recognised that the accounts were well prepared and working 
papers appropriate. The Council’s strategic priorities had been developed and 
were shaping budgetary decisions. The financial challenges faced by all 
District Councils were recognised. There was one significant change to the 
accounts relating to the Council’s share of receipts from the sale of former 
council houses.  
 
It was noted that the two recommendations proposed by Grant Thornton had 
been accepted by officers and the recommendation relating to IT security had 
already been addressed. Officers would be submitting a report shortly 
addressing any matters raised by Grant Thornton in the forthcoming financial 
resilience report.    
 
RECOMMENDED: 

(a) that the Audit Findings report 2012/2013 be noted; and 
(b) that the draft letter of representation, as included in the Audit Findings 

report be approved.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
25th September 2013 

- 2 - 

 
41/13 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/2013  

 
Consideration was given to the report on the statement of Accounts for 
2012/2013. 
 
The Leader thanked the officers involved for their work in producing the 
accounts. 
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RECOMMENDED  that the Statement of Accounts 2012/2013 be approved.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 5.05 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2ND OCTOBER 2013 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), M. A. Sherrey (Deputy Leader), 
D. W. P. Booth, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb (Minute 
48/13 to 53/13) 

  

 Invitees: Superintendent K. Purcell and Councillor P. Lammas,  
 

 Officers:  Ms S. Hanley, Mr G, Revans, Mrs S. Sellers, Ms S. Morgan, Mr 
M. Cox, Ms A. Scarce, Ms R. Cole 

 
 

42/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

43/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44/13 SUPERINTENDENT KEVIN PURCELL OF WEST MERCIA POLICE  
 
The Leader welcomed West Mercia Police Superintendent Kevin Purcell to the 
Cabinet meeting.  
 
Superintendent Purcell thanked Members for the opportunity to attend the 
meeting as he was intending to meet with all District Councils within the North 
Worcestershire policing area to discuss the recent changes in the delivery of 
policing within West Mercia.   
 
Superintendent Purcell referred to the following issues and responded to 
Member’s queries thereon: 
 
The alliance with Warwickshire Police was intended to help to meet the 
funding shortfall arising from the Governments spending review through 
sharing assets and back office services and ensuring processes are efficient 
and effective; 
 
Across North Worcestershire there would be 19 Safer Neighbourhood Teams 
which will generally consist of a Police Sergeant a Police Constable and two 
Police Community Support Officers. The Teams would be supported by 
response officers operating from patrol bases; 
 

Page 3



Cabinet 

2nd October 2013 

- 2 - 

There would be identification of “hot spot” areas of higher need where 
additional resources could be focussed and there would also be prioritisation 
of incidents to be attended;  
 
There had been investment in mobile technology to enable officers to be more 
visible on the streets but to reduce travelling time to and from their operational 
bases. In addition the hours of Police Community Support Officers had been 
extended; 
 
Information had been sent out to District Council Members so they were aware 
of the new arrangements and of officers within their own wards. It was hoped 
that Members would take the opportunity of contacting the Police Sergeant 
within their area to discuss what information reporting /feedback arrangements 
were required. It was anticipated this would take place at least every two 
months.  
 
It was anticipated that most interviews of suspects would take place at local 
police stations but for more serious categories of offence this would take place 
at Kidderminster.  
 
Members raised the issue of Travellers as there had been a number of 
instances recently of Travellers parking on Bromsgrove town centre car parks. 
From the Police’s perspective the key was for there to be sufficient provision 
for the relocation of Travellers. It was noted there was to be a county - wide 
review of the policy relating to Travellers in 2014 and that would be a good 
opportunity to look at strengthening the liaison and understanding between the 
Police and the Authority on this issue.  
 
Superintendent Purcell re-iterated that he was happy to attend meetings with 
Parish Councils or other local Groups in order to discuss the new Policing 
arrangements.  
  
The Leader thanked Superintendent Purcell for his attendance.  
 

45/13 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th September 2013 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

46/13 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 16th 
September 2013 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Cabinet 

2nd October 2013 

- 3 - 

47/13 COUNTY AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN  
 
Th
[...]
ION ON ASSET OF 
COMMUNITY VALUE REGISTER  
 
Following discussion on this matter at a previous meeting, the Cabinet 
considered an updated report on a request to list the Dodford Inn as an Asset 
of Community Value.  
 
It was noted that advice received from the DCLG had confirmed that if the sale 
of a business as a going concern was involved then the moratorium on sale 

Page 10



Cabinet 

2nd October 2013 

- 9 - 

would not come into effect. The Parish Council had also provided additional 
information as requested. 
 
Whilst Members felt that they had sufficient information to determine this 
application, they were still concerned that the legislation relating to the 
“Community Right to Bid” under the Localism Act was unclear and unwieldy. It 
was commented that the situation may become clearer in future through case 
law. 
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED  that the listing of the Dodford Inn, Whinfield Road, Dodford as an 
Asset of Community Value be supported.    
 

52/13 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
That under Section 100 I of the Local Government At 1972, as amended, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the item of 
business the subject of the following minute on the grounds that it involves the 
disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act the relevant paragraph of that part being as set out below and that it is in 
the public interest to do so 
 
 Minute No.   Paragraph 
 
 53/13         3 
 

53/13 DELEGATED AUTHORITY FOR DISPOSAL OF COUNCIL OWNED LAND 
AT RECREATION ROAD  
 
The Cabinet considered a report seeking delegated authority from the Cabinet 
for the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services to sign the legal 
agreements in relation to the disposal of the Recreation Road North Car Park. 
The disposal of the land had been previously agreed by the Cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic S
[...]
arsh and L. J. Turner 
 

 Observers: Councillor M. A. Sherrey and Councillor C. B. Taylor 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

34/13 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S. P. Shannon. 
 

35/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor whipping arrangements. 
 

36/13 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 16th 
September 2013 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

37/13 CABINET RESPONSE TO THE YOUTH PROVISION TASK GROUP 

REPORT  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Well-being thanked Members for the 
comprehensive Youth Provision Task Group Report and confirmed that the 
recommendations had been agreed by Cabinet.  However, clarification had 
been requested on a number of recommendations.  Officers provided the 
following response: 
 
Recommendation 3 – it was confirmed that the £15,000 funding was provided 
by Sandwell Leisure Trust and Worcestershire County Council had informed 
the Task Group Members that on completion of a written specification, 
providers would be asked to tender for the work.  The Task Group had been 
concerned at the delay which had occurred in this process and that it would 
not be completed in time for activities to be provided over the summer break. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
14th October 2013 

- 2 - 

Recommendations 7, 8, and 9 – Officers had spoken to the Communications 
Manager who had confirmed that there would be no cost implications in 
respect of these recommendations. 
 
It was noted that in respect of recommendation 1 the Leader had indicated 
that he was in discussions with the Leader of Worcestershire County Council 
in order to understand the extent of potential cuts to Positive Activities. 
Unfortunately the Portfolio Holder was not able to provide any information on 
the outcome of those discussions. 
 

[...]
es would be available in due course. 
 
The other item considered was the Joint Service Review which NHS England 
had now become involved in as an independent group and was it reviewing 
the two remaining options.  It was hoped that a response would be available 

Page 22



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
14th October 2013 

- 3 - 

by December, however the previous timelines had slipped and HOSC had 
also highlighted that it was keen to see that the consultation with the public 
was carried out in a more efficient and timely manner than previously. 
 
Members also discussed the debt within the Worcestershire Acute Health 
Service group and how this was historical and that it was understood that this 
had not worsened. 
 

40/13 PLANNING POLICY TASK GROUP REPORT - 12 MONTH REVIEW OF 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
In the absence of the Head of Planning and Regeneration it was  
 
RESOLVED that the item be deferred until the meeting to be held on 16th 
December 2013. 
 

41/13 ACTION LIST  
 
The Board was informed that several actions had been completed and would 
be removed from the list.  Items in respect of the Finance Monitoring Report 
and Sickness Absence Performance and Health Report would be included 
within the next reports received by the Board. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Resources, referred Members to an 
outstanding item from the March meeting and suggested that it would be 
helpful for all Members to receive a briefing from the Benefits Manager on the 
Hardship Fund and the Universal Credit scheme. 
 
RESOLVED that Democratic Services Officers arrange a briefing for all 
Members in respect of the Hardship Fund and Universal Credit Scheme as 
soon as possible. 
 

42/13 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 1ST NOVEMBER 2013 - 28TH FEBRUARY 

2014  
 
The Board considered the Cabinet Work Programme for 1st November to 28th 
February 2014.  Officers reminded Members that they were due to consider 
the Car Parking Review item at the November meeting and had requested a 

[...]
Joint Committee 
26th September 2013 

- 9 - 

 
RESOLVED that the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services would 
respond to the letter on behalf of the Chairman and the Committee would 
receive an update report at the next meeting of the Joint Committee to be held 
on 21st November 2013. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.28 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT  COUNCIL 
 

Preparation of Local Heritage List For Bromsgrove 

Cabinet 6th November 2013 

 
Preparation of a Local Heritage List for Bromsgrove 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Kit Taylor 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford 

Ward(s) Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No 

Non-Key Decision Non Key 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To obtain agreement to prepare a Local Heritage List for Bromsgrove. Local lists 

identify heritage assets which are valued by local communities and contribute to 
the character and local distinctiveness of an area. The use of local lists is 
promoted by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), the Proposed 
Submission Bromsgrove District Plan and English Heritage. 

 
1.2 To obtain agreement to carry out a public consultation in respect of the proposed 

criteria for the local list. More weight can be given to preserving the significance 
of assets on the local list, if the list has been objectively prepared. Criteria 
therefore need to be subject to public consultation and there has to be a clearly 
defined process for compiling the list as well as adding to it in the future. The first 
stage of the process is therefore to consult on the criteria. Subject to there being 
no concerns, the criteria will be approved  by the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration  in consultation with the portfolio holder for Planning, Core 
Strategy and Regulatory Services. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Members approve the preparation of a Local Heritage List for 

Bromsgrove in accordance with the process outlined in this report and 
thedocument 
‘Local Heritage List’ attached at Appendix 1. 
 

 
2.2 That Members grant delegated authority to the head of Planning and 

Regeneration  to carry out all steps in relation to the process set out at Appendix 
1, and agree that in relation to approval of the draft selection criteria and 
approval of final lists the Head of Planning and Regeneration will in exercising 
the delegation consult with the portfolio holder for Planning. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT  COUNCIL 
 

Preparation of Local Heritage List For Bromsgrove 

Cabinet 6th November 2013 

 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 The cost of producing and consulting on the Local Heritage List and future costs 

involved in updating the list will be met by the existing Strategic Planning Team 
budget. 

  
Legal Implications 
 

3.2 The use of local lists is promoted by the NPPF, which advises local planning 
authorities in Paragraph 126  to ‘set out in their local plan a positive strategy for 
the conservation and enjoyment of the historic environment’. It is emphasised 
that ‘they (LPAs) should recognise that heritage assets are an irreplaceable 
resource and conserve them in a manner appropriate to their significance. In 
light of the NPPF, the Draft Bromsgrove District Plan acknowledges the 
importance of adopting a local list to formerly identify the locally important 
heritage assets within the District (see paras BDP 20.12, BDP 20.13 & 
BDP20.14). 

 
  

Service / Operational Implications 
 
3.3 Local Heritage Lists identify what is valued at a local level as opposed to 

statutory listing which identify nationally important buildings. The process of 
preparing a local list allows local people to identify the local heritage assets 
which are important to them as well as enabling local authorities to work in 
partnership with their local communities. A local list will identif
[...]
mmunities and 

contribute to the character and local distinctiveness of an area. There are a 

significant number of heritage assets within the District which are important to our 

local communities and make a valuable contribution to our sense of history and 

understanding of place. Heritage Assets are defined in the National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF) as ‘A building, monument, site, place, area or landscape 

identified as having a degree of significance meriting consideration in planning 

decisions, because of its heritage interest. Heritage asset includes designated 

heritage assets and assets identified by the local planning authority (including local 

listing)’ These assets can include buildings, structures, landscapes or places 

associated with significant local, historical events, important people, trades or 

industries, craftsmen or locally distinctive buildings in terms of their architecture or 

materials, to name but a few examples. Overall they are heritage assets which are 

valued by local communities and contribute to the character and local distinctiveness 

of an area. 

Local lists identify what is valued at a local level as opposed to national level . 

Nationally important heritage assets are identified as either scheduled Ancient 

Monuments, or on the Statutory List (occasionally they appear on both) or Register 

of Parks and Gardens. Other heritage assets do not satisfy the criteria for any of 

these national designations, and if not located in a conservation area they have no 

formal recognition and consequently no protection. 

The process of preparing a local heritage list allows local people to identify the local 
heritage assets which are important to them as well as enabling local authorities to 
work in partnership with their local communities. A local list will identify the location 
of such assets and will define their significance. It is envisaged that the Local 
Heritage List will not include archaeological features which are best recorded on the 
Historic Environment Record (HER) 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
NPPF 
The use of local lists is promoted by the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF). Which advises local planning authorities in Paragraph 1261 , to ‘set out in 

                                                           
1 126. Local planning authorities should set out in their Local Plan a positive strategy for the conservation and enjoyment of the 

historic environment,29 including heritage assets most at risk through neglect, decay or other threats. In doing so, they should 
recognise that heritage assets are an irreplaceable resource and conserve them in a manner appropriate to their significance. 
In developing this strategy, local planning authorities should take into account: 

●● the desirability of sustaining and enhancing the significance of heritage 

assets and putting them to viable uses consistent with their conservation; 

Page 41



 
 

their local plan a positive strategy for the conservation and enjoyment of the historic 
environment’. It is emphasised that ‘they should recognise that heritage assets are 
an irreplaceable resource and conserve them in a manner appropriate to their 
significance’.  
 
In respect of non-designated Heritage Assets, Paragraph 135 states ‘The effect of an 
application on the significance of a non-designated heritage asset should be taken 
into account in determining the application. In weighing applications that affect 
directly or indirectly non designated heritage assets, a balanced judgement will be 
required having regard to the scale of any harm or loss and the significance of the 
heritage asset.’ 
 
LOCAL PLAN POLICIES 
 
In light of the NPPF the Proposed Submission  Bromsgrove District Plan 
acknowledges the importance of adopting a local list to formerly identify the locally 
important heritage assets within the district, and includes the following policies; 
 
BDP20.12 The District Council will update the curr
[...]
ess similarly has no appeal process 

although the issue of whether or not a building should be on the national list can be 

raised during development control procedures. 

 
After consultation the Heritage Assets will be recommended for inclusion on the 
Local Heritage List. As each area is completed the revised list will be presented to 
the Head of Planning and Regeneration (in consultation with the Portfolio Holder) to 
include the additional heritage assets on the Local Heritage List  
 
The process will be repeated until the whole district has been assessed. Following 
which there will be a process for subsequently adding any further heritage assets to 
the list (It is suggested  two nomination dates each year, the panel will be 
reconvened, the rest of the process will be as outlined above) 

Page 46



 
 

 
If for any reason a HA loses its significance, for example due to unsympathetic 
alterations, or additions, it could be considered for removal from the list following a 
similar process to the one outlined above. 
 
What will the list look like? 
 
It is envisaged that it will comprise address details, photograph and brief reasons for 
inclusion. 
 
Availability/Accessibility 
There will be link to the list from the conservation pages of the BDC Website, with a 
hard copy maintained in the office. 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET  6 November 2013 
 
UPGRADE OF THE PUBLIC REALM  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Del Booth 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service John Staniland 

Wards Affected St Johns 

Ward Councillor Consulted Cllr Dent 

 Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 To enable Members to consider the funding arrangements for the 

improvements to the Public Realm in the High Street and Worcester 
Road. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the Capital Programme 2013/14 is revised to £1.150m to reflect  
the element of the project to be funded by the Council from current 
Capital receipts available.  

 
2.2 That £350k is included in the Capital Programme 2014/15 to reflect the 

Council cost of the works on the public realm in Worcester Road to be 
funded from future capital receipts. 

 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications    
 

3.1 The cost of scheme is being funded by Worcestershire County Council 
and Bromsgrove District Council.  

 
3.2 It is estimated that the total costs for the schemes are :  
 High Street Works      £2.05m 
 Worcester Road works £350k 
 
3.3  There are a number of funding elements that can be attributed to the 

scheme however some are subject to future receipts being generated.  
The current receipts available to fund the £2.40m scheme are : 

 
 WCC – Health Centre Funding      £500k 
 BDC -  remaining funds from the sale of industrial units £500k 
 WCC Highways funds available       £400k 
 BDC General Capital Receipts       £650k 
 WCC allocation for Worcester Road      £350k 

Agenda Item 8

Page 49



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET  6 November 2013 
 
 

The costs from the works at Worcester Road will initially funded by 
Worcestershire County Council with repayment made by Bromsgrove 
when future receipts in relation to the Town Centre are generated. 
 

3.4 It is anticipated that sufficient funding can be realised from the sale of 
assets which offer redevelopment opportunities within the town centre 
to enable to repayment of the £650k of capital receipts. In addition to 
the redevelopment opportunities that may be available for funding 
streams there are other receipts available to call on for funding: 

 
Recreation Road    £365k 
BDC Sainsburys S106  £300k 
BDC Market Hall S106  £Yet to be negotiated 
 

3.6 Members should be aware that should no further capital receipts be 
received from the Town Centre redevelopment opportunities in respect 
of either 3.4 the Council will be in a position of borrowing earlier than 
originally anticipate
[...]
tfolio Holder Consulted  √ 
Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford – Head of Planning & 

Regeneration  
Wards Affected  

Key Decision – N/A 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 To consider a request to list the Cross Inn as an Asset of Community 

Value   
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

That Cabinet consider the contents of the report and decides to 
either:- 
 
(a)  Support  the listing of the Cross Inn, Finstall as an Asset of 

Community Value; or 
(b) Not support the listing of the Cross Inn, Finstall as an Asset of 

Community Value 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
  
3.1 As Members are aware from previous reports the Localism Act 

included the ‘Community Right to Bid’ which gave communities a right 
to identify a building or other land that they believe to be of importance 
to their community’s social well-being so that if it comes up for sale 
there is a six month period within which they can prepare their bid to 
buy the asset.  The property in question can then be sold on the open 
market.  Community groups have the same rights as any other bidders 
but there is no preference given to the local community bid. 

  
3.2 Officers have received a nomination for the Cross Inn, Finstall of which 

the freehold is owned by Enterprise Brewery and currently tenanted. 
The nomination has been made by CAMRA ( Campaign for real Ale) , 
Bromsgrove and Redditch Branch. CAMRA has requested that the 
asset be nominated to give the ability for it to remain as a community 
asset in the future. The nomination and plan of the land is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

 
3.3 Enterprise Breweries and the Local ward Councillors have been 

consulted as part of the process.  There have been no responses 
received from the Brewery during the consultation period. As members 
are aware from a previous nomination the sale of the going concern 
business would be exempt from the legislation relating to assets of 

Agenda Item 9

Page 53



 BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET   06 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

Cabinet 03041
[...]
 some 

of the larger or more geographically spread regions the Regional Director may 

appoint Area Organisers to oversee branches in parts of the region. 

The AGM and National Members' Weekend 

Each year in March or April members of CAMRA meet for the Annual General 

Meeting of the Campaign.. The meeting is open to all CAMRA members. 

Members can review what has happened over the past year and have their say on 

campaigning issues and form policy items. 

There are usually guest speakers on issues relating to beer, brewing and campaigning 

issues. 

This is where members can debate policy and vote upon the issues raised. If passed 

these become part of CAMRA's policy. 

CAMRA's policy is split into two parts- an External Policy file and an Internal Policy 

file. 

 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 25th September 2013 and 2nd October 2013
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 19th September 2013
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 14th October 2013
	6 Minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee held on 26th September 2013
	7 List of Local Heritage Assets
	LOCAL LIST MAIN POINTS -29.10.013

	8 Bromsgrove Town Centre -Public Realm Improvements
	9 The Cross Inn, Finstall - Application for Inclusion on Register of Assets of Community Value
	CAMRA constitution Cross Inn Nomination




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER 2013 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), M. A. Sherrey (Deputy Leader), 
D. W. P. Booth, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb 

  

  

 Officers:  Ms J. Pickering, Mrs S. Sellers and Ms R. Cole 
 

 
54/13 APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

55/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

56/13 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 25th September 2013 and 
2nd October 2013 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED  that in each case the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

57/13 AUDIT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 19th September 2013 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes be noted. 
 

58/13 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 14th 
October 2013 were submitted.  
 
In relation to minute 40/13 (Planning Policy Task Group Report – 12 Month 
Review of Recommendations) Councillor C. B. Taylor stated that he had 
requested that a list of written questions for the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration be submitted.  
 
In relation to minute 42/13 (Cabinet Work Programme) Councillor M. J. A. 
Webb clarified that the Car Parking Review report would be considered by 
Cabinet in December and then by the following Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
Whilst he had referred to November as a target date this was the date by 



Cabinet 
6th November 2013 

- 2 - 

which he was expecting to receive the report as the responsible Portfolio 
Holder.  
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes be noted.    
 

59/13 WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee held on 
26th September 2013 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes be noted.  
 
 

60/13 LIST OF LOCAL HERITAGE ASSETS  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the preparation of a Local Heritage List for 
the Bromsgrove District.  
 
It was reported that the purpose of a Local List was to identify heritage assets 
which are valued by local communities and contribute to the character and 
local distinctiveness of an area. 
 
It was noted that the use of Local Lists was promoted by the National Planning 
Policy Framework, the Proposed Submission Bromsgrove District Plan and 
English Heritage. It was reported that the Local List was separate from 
Statutory Listing which related to buildings of national importance.    
 
It was noted that the first stage in the process of preparing and adopting the 
Local List was to consult on the draft selection criteria identified. Following 
agreement of the criteria, a draft Local List could be drawn up.   
 
Members felt that it was important to prepare a Local List to formally identify 
the locally important heritage assets within the District. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the preparation of a Local Heritage List for Bromsgrove in 

accordance with the processes outlined in the report and appendix be 
approved;  

(b) that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration   to carry out all steps in relation to the process referred 
to above; and  

(c) that in exercising the delegation the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration consult with the Portfolio Holder for Planning in respect of 
the approval of the draft selection criteria and the final lists. 

 
61/13 BROMSGROVE TOWN CENTRE -PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the funding arrangements for the 
improvements to the Public Realm in the High Street and Worcester Road, 
Bromsgrove.  
 



Cabinet 
6th November 2013 

- 3 - 

The Executive Director (Finance and Corporate Resources) reminded 
Members that the scheme of improvements to the Town Centre was being 
funded by Worcestershire County Council and by the District Council. It was 
noted that the total cost of £2,400,000 included £2,050,000 in respect of High 
Street works and £350,000 in respect of works in Worcester Road.  
 
The Executive Director (Finance and Corporate Resources) referred to section 
3.3 of the report which set out the various funding elements of the scheme 
some of which related to future capital receipts being generated.  
 
It was noted that the report was requesting Members to consider amending 
the 2013/2014 Capital Programme to reflect the current position and to include 
£350,000 in the 2014/2015 Capital Programme in respect of the works in 
Worcester Road which would initially be funded by the County Council with 
repayment to be made from future capital receipts generated from Town 
Centre assets.  
 
As part of the discussion on this item Members requested that temporary 
boarding be placed around the Hanover Street Car Park site to improve the 
appearance of the area.  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Capital Programme 2013/2014 be revised to £1,150,000 to 

reflect the element of the project to be funded by Bromsgrove District 
Council from current capital receipts available; and 

(b) that £350,000 be included in the Capital Programme 2014/2015 to 
reflect the cost to the District Council of the works to the Public Realm 
in Worcester Road to be funded from future capital receipts.   

 
62/13 THE CROSS INN, FINSTALL - APPLICATION FOR INCLUSION ON 

REGISTER OF ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE  
 

The Cabinet considered a report on a request to list the Cross Inn, Finstall as 
an Asset of Community Value.  
 
Having considered the report and noted the amount and type of community 
use at the premises, it was  
 
RESOLVED that the listing of The Cross Inn, Finstall as an Asset of 
Community Value be not supported.  
 

The meeting closed at 6.25 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


